RESOLUTION NO.

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 35-2017 BY REVISING THE EXHIBIT "A" ATTACHED TO THE RESOLUTION AND REDUCING THE AREA IN ITS EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION PROPOSED FOR ANNEXATION BY THE CITY; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE THEREOF.

WHEREAS, with the passage of Resolution No. 35-2017 on September 5, 2017, the City Council directed City staff to give written notice of the City's intent to annex certain properties in its extraterritorial jurisdiction ("ETJ") located in Kaufman County, Texas, as required by V.T.C.A. Local Government Code §43.062 and to prepare a service plan for the areas as required by Local Government Code §43.065; and

WHEREAS, having studied the land use, topography, platting and other physical characteristics of the areas included for annexation in Resolution No. 35-2017, the Director of Planning and Development Services has concluded that reasons exist under generally accepted municipal planning principles and practices for modifying the areas, or portions thereof, to be given further consideration for possible annexation; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has determined that the area proposed for annexation should be reduced and that Resolution No. 35-2017 and Exhibit "A" attached thereto should be amended to reflect this change.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MESQUITE, TEXAS:

<u>SECTION 1</u>. That Section 1 of Resolution No. 35-2017 is hereby amended by revising the Exhibit "A" to the resolution and reducing the area proposed for annexation by the City of Mesquite.

SECTION 2. That except for the areas shown in the revised Exhibit "A" attached to this Resolution, all other areas included in Resolution No. 35-2017, adopted on September 5, 2017, are hereby eliminated from further consideration and are no longer proposed for annexation into the corporate limits of the City of Mesquite.

SECTION 3. That this resolution shall become effective immediately from and after its passage.

DULY RESOLVED by the City Council of the City of Mesquite, Texas, on the 16th day of October, 2017.

	Stan Pickett Mayor
ATTEST:	APPROVED:
Sonja Land	B. J. Smith
City Secretary	City Attorney

EXHIBIT "A"

Area Proposed for Annexation

(to be attached)